HB0399/433222/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 399

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 7, after "government;" insert "requiring that raffle tickets are sold using age—verification measures to ensure that the buyer is at least a certain age;"; in line 8, after "received" insert "in person or"; and in line 9, strike "Baltimore City" and substitute "the professional major league baseball stadium".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in line 22, after "NOT" insert "ALLOW AN INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP OF INDIVIDUALS TO"; after line 28, insert:

"(I) MAY BE SOLD ONLY USING AGE-VERIFICATION MEASURES TO ENSURE THAT THE BUYER IS AT LEAST 18 YEARS OLD;":

in line 29, after "RECEIVED" insert "<u>IN PERSON OR</u>"; and in line 30, strike "OF BALTIMORE CITY" and substitute "<u>DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION</u>".

On page 5 in line 29, and on page 6 in line 1, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(II)" and "(III)", respectively.

On page 6, in line 7, strike "BALTIMORE CITY" and substitute "<u>THE PROFESSIONAL MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM</u>"; and in line 14, after "2025." insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of May 31, 2028, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".</u>